m,
= e — ';’\\
N kk_"

H 4 4 MID TOWER
CHASSIS

NZXT.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

EXPLODED VIEW. . . . 2

BUTTONS AND CONNECTIONS. . . . .. e 5

CLEARANCES AND SPECIFICATIONS . . .. ... 7

COMPONENT LIST .o 9

CONNECTIONS AND ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS . . . ... ... . . 11
PANELREMOVAL . . .. 15
FILTRATION SYSTEM . . 17
ARFLOW . 18
MOTHERBOARD INSTALLATION . . . 19
POWER SUPPLY INSTALLATION / EXPANSION CARD INSTALLATION .. .. ... ... ... ... 20
HDD /SSD DRIVE INSTALLATION . . ... 21
FAN SUPPORT . 23
WATERCOOLING INSTALLATION . ..o 24
SUPPORT AND SERVICE . . . .. .. 25
NZXT WARRANT Y L 26



EXPLODED VIEW

EXPLOSIONSDARSTELLUNG
VISTA DETALLADA
VUE ECLATEE

VISUALIZACAO DESTACADA

MOKOMMOHEHTHbI BN

BB HEE
B

NV ONOOG N WN —

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.

2

/

. Top Panel

. Right Side Panel

. Side Sound Dampening
. Front Panel

. Left Side Panel

. Clear Side Window

. Power and Reset Module
. USB Module

. 1/O LED Switch

Front Filter

Bottom Rear Filter

Rear 140mm Fan

Front 120mm Fans

External Watercooling Ports
2.5" Drive Tray

Internal NZXT Logo LED
LED Hub Module

Fan Hub Module

Hard Drive Tray

3.5’ & 2.5" Hard Drive Mount

1. Obere Blende

. Rechte Blende

. Seitliche Schalldémmung

. Frontblende

. Linke Blende

. Durchsichtiges Seitenfenster

. Betriebs- und Reset-Modul

. USB-Modul

. 1/O-LED-Schalter

10. Fronffilter

11. Unterer hinterer Filter

12. Hinterer 140-mm-Lifter

13. Vordere 120-mm-Lisfter

14. Anschliisse fir externe Wasserkihlung
15. 2,5-Zoll-Laufwerkseinsatz

16. Interne NZXT-Logo-LED

17. LED-Hub-Modul

18. Lisfter-Hub-Modul

19. Festplatteneinsatz

20. 3,5- & 2,5-Zoll-Festplattenhalterung

NV ONOOGNWN

1. Panel superior

2. Panel lateral derecho

3. Atenuacién del sonido lateral

4. Panel frontal

5. Panel lateral izquierdo

6. Ventana lateral transparente

7. Médulo de alimentacién y restablecimiento

8. Médulo USB

9. Conmutador de LED de E/S

10. Filtro frontal

11. Filtro inferior posterior

12. Ventilador posterior de 140 mm

13. Ventiladores frontales de 120 mm

14. Puertos para refrigeracién por agua externos

15. Bandeja para unidades de 2,5”

16. LED para el logotipo de NZXT interno

17. Médulo concentrador de LED

18. Médulo concentrador de ventiladores

19. Bandeja para unidades de disco duro

20. Soporte para unidades de disco duro de
35"y25"

VONOGAWN =

19
20

. Panneau supérieur
. Panneau latéral droit
. Amortisseur de sons latéral

Panneau avant

. Panneau latéral gauche

. Fenétre latérale fransparente

. Module d'alimentation et de réinitialisation
. Module USB

. Interrupteur DEL E/S

. Filtre avant

. Filtre inférieur arriére

. Ventilateur arriére 140 mm

. Ventilateurs avant 120 mm

. Ports de refroidissement externes

. Bac de lecteur 2,5 “

. DEL & logo NZXT interne

. Module du concentrateur & DEL

. Module du concentrateur de ventilateurs
. Bac de disque dur

. Espace de montage de disque dur de 3,5 " et 2,5 ”

. Painel superior

. Painel lateral direito

. Absorcdio do ruido lateral

. Painel frontal

. Painel lateral esquerdo

. Janela lateral transparente

. Médulo de energia e reposicdio

. Médulo USB

. Comutador do LED de E/S

10. Filtro frontal

11. Filtro traseiro inferior

12. Ventoinha traseira de 140 mm

13. Ventoinha frontal de 120 mm

14. Portas externas de refrigeracdo a dgua
15. Compartimento de unidade de 2,5"
16. LED do logétipo NZXT interno

17. Médulo hub de LED

18. Médulo do concentrador de ventoinha
19. Compartimento do disco rigido

20. Suporte de montagem para unidade de disco rigido de 2,5" e 3,5"

NV ONOOAWN—

3

i
B
b

=

[ [ [ [ A | B | Y | [ | A | B |

== ©

O@O Om]
®
=3
% @
o o[
° i
L ) | @]%
= = = o

T

o 1| CEEEER) (R n (SR |

Ti
]

=

20

1. BepxHsaa naHesnb

2. MNpagas 60KkoBast MaHesb

3. BokoBast LyMOM30MALMA

4. MNepepnHsist naHesb

5. JleBas 60KoBasi naHesb

6. Mpo3payHoe GOKOBOE OKOLLKO

7. Mogyrib BKtOUEHVA 1 Nepesarpyski

8. USB-moayrnb

9. Mepexnioyatent BBoAa/BbIBOAA CO

CBETOAVIOAHOW MOACBETKOM

10. NepeaHuin GpubTp

11. 3agHuii HKHUA GUILTP

12. 3apHuin BeHtunsitop 140 mm

13. Nepepanue seHtunsatopsl 120 mMm

14. MNopTbl ANnA NOAKMIOUYEHNA BHELIHEN CUCTEMbI
BOJISIHOTO OX/TaXAEHNA

15. JNoTok ans »ecTknx Anckos 2,5

16. BHyTpeHHss noacseTka norotina NZXT

17. Mogysnb KOHLIEHTpaTopa C MOfCBETKON

18. Mopysnb KOHLIEHTPaTOpa A/11 BEHTUISTOPOB

19. JToTOK AN19 XECTKIX ANCKOB

20. KpenneHvie i »ectkix auckos 3,5” n 2,5"

= ] = 2
_ =
1. TREBER 1. by 715z
2. ABER 2. 54 FINxIV
3. WAEBREH S ;ﬁ%“’; ':7 5
4. BT .78 bR
5. ZHER 5. KA RIN®RIL
6. ERMED 6. 70') 794 F"?f) rFo _
8. USB LR 8 L:JLSE:’E[I?:L I
?'o I/ﬁ%;;;;m% * 9. 1/OFALEDSW
o FT*TSFITXJ 10. giE@ 7 1 IVZ—
- ETHEE 1. @ 15—

12. 5 140mm K53 12. BE140mm7 7>
13. BiE 120mm RE 13. §E@120mm7 7 >
14. ShEBkOSERD 14. KAAF 21— 75&ELR
15. 2.5 REREHER 15.2.5" RS T kLA
16. A NZXT 575 LED 16. PIER NZXT B3 LED
17. LED#IZéﬂ*;‘!E;% 17. LED\N7ET 21—V
18. KEHEARIR 18. 77 VINTET21—Ib
19. BEEHNELE 19. HDD b L
20. 3.5" & 2.5"BRWHBERLELE  20. 3.5'%12.5"HDDFEL



BUTTONS AND 10 CONNECTIONS

TASTEN UND EIN-/AUSGANGE
BOTONES Y CONEXIONES DE E/S

BOUTONS ET CONNEXIONS E/S @ Botén de reinicio @ Interrupteur de réinitialisation
BOTOES E LIGACOES DE ENTRADA E SAIDA @ LED de HDD @ Témoin HDD
KHOMKW 1 BXOAHbIE/BbIXOAHbBIE PA3bEMbI
S © Botén de encendido © Interrupteur marche/arrét
REVRVI/OTZRI4 O LED de Botén E/S O Témoin d'alimentation
© Salida de Audio HD © Sortie audio HD
O Entrada de micréfono O Entrée micro
- \ @ Puertos USB 3.0 @ Ports USB3.0
© Puertos USB 2.0 © Ports USB2.0
15
g © Comutador de reposigéo © KHonka nepesarpysku cuctembl
9 @ LED da unidade de disco rigido @ VIHOVKaTOp XecTKOro Ancka
m m . © Comutador de alimentacdo © BobiknouaTenb NUTaHKA
el e oo O LED indicador de alimentacéio O WHpvkaTop nuTaHus
\ \ I i O Saida de dudio de alia definicdo © 3sykoBoli Bbixoa HD
O Entrada do microfone @ Pasbem AnA NogKIoYeHNs MUKPOdOoHa
@ Portas USB3.0 @ Moptbl USB3.0
) ’ O Portas USB2.0 © TMoptbl USB2.0
© Reset switch O Reset-Taste 0 =5 O UtyhbRAYF
® HDD LED @ Festplatten-LED ® HDD LED ® HDD LED
© Power switch © Netzschalter © BIRFX O NT—XAVF
O Power LED O Power LED O ®8j7 LED O /\TJ—LED
O Audio jack O HD-Audioausgang O Fiimt O®@ HD #—F«4 7IhFvh
0O Mic jack O Mikrofoneingang 0 ZRRMA 0 Mic 17y b
@ USB 3.0 @ USB 3.0-Ports @ USB3.0 i Ox2 @ USB3.0 R—Fh
© USB 2.0 © USB 2.0-Ports O USB2.0 i [Hx2 © USB2.0 R—F



CLEARANCES AND SPECIFICATIONS

Abstinde und technische Daten

MEDIDAS Y ESPECIFICACIONES
DEGAGEMENTS ET SPECIFICATIONS
ESPECIFICACOES TECNICAS
TEXHWUYECKWE XAPAKTEPUCTUKI /1 3A30PbI
(8] BB Fn AL 4&
ZeR &Rk
220 mm 476 mm
-
T 7 | A
% 510 mm
(" Motherboard Support  ITX, MICRO-ATX, ATX ( Motherboard-Untersfiitzung  ITX, MICRO-ATX, ATX )

26.4mm (Highest Point)

3.5" HDD Support 6 3,5-Zoll-HDD-Unterstiitzung &
2.5" SSD Support 8 2,5-Z0ll-SSD-Untersfiltzung 8
Expansion Slots 7 Erweiterungssteckplétze 7
GPU Clearance  305mm (With Hard Drive) GPU-Abstand  305mm (mit Festplattenlaufwerk)
406.2mm (Without Hard Drive) 406.2mm (ohne Festplattenlaufwerk|
Cable Management  15.6mm (Lowest Point) Kabelverwaltung  15.6mm(niedrigster Punki))

26.4mm(héchster Punkd)

CPU Cooler Clearance

180mm

CPU-Kihlerabstand

180mm

Top Radiator

140mm x2 / 120mm x3

Oberer Kishlkdrper

140mm x2 / 120mm x3

S Front Radiator

140mm x2 / 120mm x3

Vorderer Khlksrper

140mm x2 / 120mm x3

(" Compatibilidad Placa Base ITX, MICRO-ATX, ATX " (Cartes mére prises en charge ITX, MICRO-ATX, ATX
Soporte para HDD de 3,5" 6 HDD 3,5” pris en charge &
Soporte para SSD de 2,5" 8 SSD 2,5" pris en charge 8
Ranuras de Expansién 7 Fentes d’expansion 7

Medidas del GPU

305 mm (con unidad de disco duro)
4006.2 mm (sin unidad de disco duro)

Dégagement GPU

305 mm [avec disque dur)
406.2 mm [sans disque dur)

Administracién de los cables

15.6mm (punio més bajo)

26.4 mm (punto més alio)

Gestion du cablage

15.6mm [Point le plus bas)
26.4mm [point le plus haut)

Medidas del refrigerador del CPU 180mm Dégagement refroidisseur CPU  180mm
Radiador superior 140mm x2 / 120mm x3 Radiateur supérieur 2x 140 mm / 3x 120 mm
L Radiador Frontal 140mm x2 / 120mm x3 JAS Radiateur frontal 2x 140 mm / 3x 120mm
( P|aca-principais suporfcudas ITX, MICRO-ATX, ATX N ( Moanepxka MaTepuHCKoOM |TX, MICRO-ATX, ATX
Unidades de disco rigido de ¢ nnatbl
3,5 suportadas MopanepKa MeCTKVX AUCKOB 6
Unidades SSD de 2,5” 8 3,5"
suportadas Mopaepka TBEPAOTENbHBIX 8
Ranhuras de expanséo 7 HakonuTenei 2,5"
Folga para a GPU  305mm (com unidade de disco rigido) Pasbembl pacwvpenus 7

406.2 mm (sem com unidade de disco

rigid)

3a3op AnA rpaduryeckoro
npoLieccopa

305 MM (C KeCTKUM ANCKOM)

406.2 MM (6€3 KeCTKOoro Ancka)

Gestdio dos cabos

15.6 mm (ponto mais baixo)

Opl’aHI/I3aLlVIﬂ KabenbHbIX

15.6 MM (B CamoI HI3KOI TOUKe)

26.4 mm (ponfo mais alto) CUCTEM  26.4 MM (Caman BblcOKas TOUKa)
Folga para dissipador de calor da CPU - 1 80mm 3a30p [y1A Kynepa npoLieccopa  180mm
Radiador superior 140 mm x2 / 120 mm x3 BepxHuit pagmatop 140 mm x2 / 120 Mm x3
L Radiador frontal 140 mm x2 / 120 mm x3 PR MepegHni papvatop 140 mm x2 / 120 MM X3
4 FAREHE [TX, MICRO-ATX, ATX ) [ *Y—R—FHE—F X MCRO-ATX, ATX
3.5"HDD %# 6 3.5"HDDHR—k 6
2.5"SSD %#F 8 2.5"SSDH7R—k 8
W 7 TIVRNYYay AAvk 7
GPU [EIfE  305mm (RTE&ER) GPUYTSVA  305mm(7r —YVEE)
406.2mm(FEFEEE) 406.2mm(7r—VEUSL)
LT 15.6mm (RIES) T—TIVDEE 15.6mm (RIER)
26.Amm(F =) 26.4mm (&)
CPU &i#AzR1E]EE  180mm CPUT—5—20)775 A 180mm
FEE#REE  140mm x2 / 120mm x3 ~y 7574 T—452— 140mm x2 / 120mm x3
L BIEBEE  140mm x2 / 120mm x3 ) BIEDST(IT—2 140mm x2 / 120mm x3




COMPONENT

LIST

(" VISUAL

ITEM

APPLICATION )

COMPONENT LIST

ITEM

APPLICATION

Thumb screw 6-32 x 6mm
Randelschraube 6-32 x émm
Tornillo de pulgar 6-32 x émm

Vis de serrage & main 6-32 x 6mm
Parafusos borboleta 6-32 x émm
BuHT c 6apawkom 6-32 x 6mm
FENEIRZ2 6-32 x 6mm

L% 6-32 x bmm

2.5" drive trays and expansion slots.
2.5-Zoll-Laufwerkseinsitze und Erweiterungssteckplétze.
Bandejas para unidades de 2.5” y ranuras de expansién
Bacs de lecteur 2.5 " et ports d'extension.
Ranhuras de expanséio e compartimentos de unidade de 2.5".
JIOTKM AniAl KecTKUX ANCKoB 2,5" 1 pasbembl pacluMpeHis.
2.5" BRI FEHE.

2.5"R5A47 LA RUHBERRAD Y A,

Un-removable thumb screw
Unverlierbare Randelschraube

Tornillo de apriete manual no extraible
Vis moletée non amovible
Parafuso de aperto manual fixo.

Heypnanaemblin BUHT C HakaTaHHOW rONIOBKOM
ENEE N0k -5 £
JEaFYRIRY

Side panels, 3.5" drive trays, and PSU bracket.
Seitenblenden, 3.5-Zoll-Laufwerkseinscitze und Netzteilhalterung.

Paneles laterales, bandejas para unidades de 3.5” y
soporte para PSU.

Panneaux latéraux, bacs de lecteur 3.5 " et crochet PSU.

Painéis laterais, compartimentos de unidade de 3.5" e
suporte para a fonte de alimentagéo.

BOKOBbIe MaHenw, IOTKN ANA KECTKNX ANCKOB 3 5" 1
cKkoba AnA KpemnieHya 61oKa NUTaHuA.

MImER, 3.5" IaN={FEE PSU FE2L.
YA RISRIV 35 RS T FLARUPSUT S v hH.

Screw KB5 x 10mm
Schraube, KB 5 x 10 mm
Tornillo KB5 x 10mm

Vis KB5 x 10 mm
Parafuso KB5 x 10 mm
BunT KB5 x 10 mm

1222 KB5S x 10mm

KBS x 10mm=* &

Fan installation.
Installation des Lifters.
Instalacién de ventilador.
Installation du ventilateur.
Instalacdo da ventoinha.
YcTaHoBKa BeHTUAATOPA.
77 VEER.

Hexagon screw 6-32 x 6mm
Sechskantschraube 6-32 x 6mm
Tornillo hexagonal 6-32 x émm

Vis hexagonale 6-32 x émm

Parafuso hexagonal 6-32 x 6mm
BWHT ¢ WwecTurpaHHomronoskom 6-32 x 6mm
NFRIEL 6-32

bR

Power supply installation.
Netzteilinstallation.

Instalacién de fuente de alimentacién.
Installation du bloc d’alimentation.
Instalacdo da fonte de alimentacéio.
YcTaHoBKa 6110Ka NuUTaHNA.
REBIR.

BIREZEM-

Standoff 6-32 x 6.5+4mm
Abstandsbolzen 6-32 x 6.5+4mm
Separador 6-32 x 6.5+4mm
Douville-entretoise 6-32 x 6.5+4mm
Espacador 6-32 x 6.5+4mm
Pacnopka 6-32 x 6.5+4mm

4 6-32 x 6.5+4mm

ABY RA T 6 A% 6-32 x 6.5+4mm

Motherboard installation.
Installation der Hauptplatine.
Instalacién de la placa base.
installation de la carfe mére.
Instalagéo da placa principal.
YcTaHOBKa CUCTEMHO mnaTbl.
FREE.

XY —AR— FEEM.

Screw 6-32 x 5Smm
Schraube 6-32 x 5 mm
Tornillo 6-32 x 5mm
Vis 6-32 x 5mm
Parafuso 6-32 x 5mm
BVHT 6-32 x 5 Mm
$24£6-32 x 5mm
6—32x 5mm% Y

Motherboard and 3.5 hard drive tray installation.
Installation der Hauptplatine und 3.5 des Festplattentréigers.
Instalacién de la placa base y 3.5 la bandeja de disco duro.

Installation de la carte mere et 3.5 plateau du disque dur.

Instalacéo da placa principal e de 3,5 compartimento de
disco rigido

YcTaHOBKa CUCTEMHOV MiaThl U 3.5 loTka ANA XKeCTKOoro gucka.
FIRFI SEEFEE R
v #—RK— F&3.5HDD kLA EEMA.

Positioning standoff 6-32 x 6.5+4mm
Abstandhalter 6-32x 6.5+4mm positionieren
Separador de posicionamiento 6-32 x 6.5+4 mm

Support de montage 6-32x 6.5+4 mm

Pinos de suporte de posicionamento de 6-32
x 6.5+4 mm

Mosuumonmpyowas croitka 6-32 x 6.5+4 mm

ENLZEE 6-32 x 6.5+4mm
fIBEL Y BXZHE 6-32 x 6.5+ 4 mm

Motherboard installation.
Installation der Hauptplatine.
Instalacién de la placa base.
installation de la carfe mére.
Instalagéo da placa principal.
YcTaHoBKa CMCTEMHO NNaTbl.
FiRERE.

R —AR— FEEMA.

Screw M3 x 5mm
Schraube M3 x 5 mm
Tornillo M3 x 5mm
Vis M3 x 5mm
Parafuso M3 x 5mm

BUHT M3 x 5 Mm

2.5 hard drive installation.

Installation 2.5 des Festplattentréigers.
Instalacién de 2.5 la bandeja de disco duro.
installation de 2.5 plateau du disque dur.
Instalagdio 2.5 compartimento de disco rigido

YcTaHOBKa 2.5 10TKA [J151 )KECTKOTO [McKa.

Standoff wrench

Schlissel fir Abstandsbolzen
Llave para separador

Clé pour douille-entrefoise
Chave de espagadores

Kntou 4ns ycTaHOBKM pacrnopku

Motherboard installation.
Installation der Hauptplatine.
Instalacién de la placa base.
installation de la carfe mére.
Instalagéio da placa principal.

YcTaHOBKa CUCTEMHOW Nnathl.

4242M3 x 5mm 25BEIARRE.
\_ M3 x 5mm=z > 2.5HDD b+ L1 EER - )
9

NAMERF FREE

AEV KA TRLYF XY —R— FEZER
Cable tie Cable management.
Kabelbinder Kabelverwaltung.

Brida para cables
Collier de serrage
Bracadeira de cabos
XomyT

R
T—=IbRA

Administracién de Cables.
Gestion du cablage.

Gestdo dos cabos.

OpraHu3auma KabemnbHbIX CUCTEM.
KUERE.

7—7VEER.




CONNECTIONS AND ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS

BLACK

H.D.D LED BLACK

N
K]

NS,
& [

- PLED BLACK
+ P LED BLACK

- BLACK 1[X

—| POWER SW BLAGK 2

- BLACK 1

— RESET SW BLAGK 2
BUTTONS AND ACTIVITY LIGHTS

These cables are connected to the motherboard for the power button, reset button, HDD LED, and
activity LED.

Diese Kabel werden fir die Ein-/Austaste, Reset-Taste, Festp|c|Hen-LED und Aktivitéts-LED mit dem
Motherboard verbunden.

Estos cables se conectan a la placa base para el botén de alimentacién, el botén de restablecimiento,

el LED de la unidad de disco duro y el LED de actividad.

Ces cdbles sont branchés & la carte mére pour le bouton d'alimentation, le bouton de réinitialisation,
la DEL HDD et la DEL d'activité.

Estes cabos sdo ligados & placa principal para o botédo de energia, botdo de reposicéo, LED de HDD
e LED de atividade.

Kabenu nopkniouyeHUs K MaTepUHCKON MiaTe KHOMKU NMUTaHWA, KHOMKW nepesarpysku,
CBETOAMOAHOrO UHAMKATOPa XKeCTKOro AMCKa 1 CBETOAMOAHOIO MHAMKATOPA akTUBHOCTU.

XL EREIER, ATRIRERE. S4kE. HDD LED &= LED.
NoRIF—R—FLDEFRRZ >, Uty bRZ> HDD LED RKRU/\T—LEDICE#EN
a—o

9t MY

It 24t R E4R_EAY USB 3.0 #0, AT /EMaAIE USB 3.0 #0.

USB 2.0 CONNECTOR
— > KEY Key 1|H[]2 NC
35 BLACK*GND GND 3|XIX||4 GND BLACK+GND
TJw GREEN D1+ 5|X|[X|6 D2+ GREEN
— g WHITE  D1- 7|X|IX|8 D2- WHITE
— RED vccl 9|XIX| 10 vCC2 RED

This cable connects to the USB 2.0 header on the motherboard to enable the front USB 2.0 ports.

Dieses Kabel dient dem Verbinden der USB 2.0-Stiftleiste am Motherboard zur Aktivierung der frontseiti-
gen USB 2.0-Ports.

Este cable se conecta a la base de conexiones USB 2.0 de la placa base para habilitar los puertos USB 2.0
frontales.

Ce céble se branche & une téte USB 2.0 sur la carte mére pour activer les ports USB 2.0 & I'avant.
Este cabo é ligado ao conector USB 2.0 da placa principal para ativar as portas USB 2.0 frontais.

Kabenb nogkntoueHuns k pasbemy USB 2.0 Ha maTeprHCKOi niate, UCMOMb3yeTcs Ans BKIIOYEHNS
nepepaxux noptos USB 2.0.

It 4R R R AR £ /Y USB 2.0 #0, ATEARIE USB 2.0 #x0.

DT —TNEIEOUSB20KR— FE2BRICTZEHIC, v —KR— FLDOUSB2.0A v & — [Z3E4:
LET.

USB 3.0 CONNECTOR

This cable connects to the USB 3.0 header on the motherboard to
enable the front USB 3.0 ports.

Dieses Kabel dient dem Verbinden der USB 3,0-Stiftleiste am
Motherboard zur Aktivierung der frontseitigen USB 3,0-Ports.

Este cable se conecta a la base de conexiones USB 3.0 de la placa
base para habilitar los puertos USB 3.0 frontales.

Ce cdble se branche & une téte USB 3.0 sur la carte mére pour
activer les ports USB 3.0 & |'avant.

Este cabo ¢ ligado ao conector USB 3.0 da placa principal para
ativar as portas USB 3.0 frontais.

Kabenb nopkntoueHus K pazbemy USB 3.0 Ha maTepurHCKoW nnaTe,
ncnonb3yeTca AnA BKNOYeHNA nepeaHux noptos USB 3.0.

T —TIVIEBTEDUSB3.0R— FEBMICT Bfcddic, <P —
R— K EDUSB3.0N Y A — [T LE T,



CONNECTIONS AND ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS

HD AUDIO

This connector attaches to your sound card or motherboard and is
used to provide the front panel mic input and headphone output.

Dieser Anschluss wird mit lhrer Festplatte oder dem Motherboard
verbunden und dient der Bereitstellung von Mikrofoneingang und
Kopfhdrerausgang an der Frontblende.

HD AUDIO

Este conector se enchufa a la tarjeta de sonido o a la placa base
y se utiliza para proporcionar la entrada de micréfono y la
salida de auriculares del panel frontal.

"

Le connecteur se relie & votre carte sonore ou carte mére et sert & fournir I'entrée du microphone et la sortie
casque sur le panneau avant.

Este conector é ligado & sua placa de som ou placa principal e é utilizado para proporcionar ao painel
frontal entrada para microfone e saida para auscultadores.

Pasbem nogknoueHrsi 3ByKOBOW MaTbl UM MAaTEPUHCKOW MAaTbl, UCMOMb3YeTCs TakKe AN NOAKIUEHNA
BXOAa MMUKpOdOHa nepesHen naHenm 1 BbIXofa As rofoBHbIX TeiepoHOB.

REFREOERETFERRER, BTRHFEREZRSAFENSL.

ZOARTZET T FH—FE LRI Y —R— FIcHER. 70 MEOX A7 ASPAY FRY
HNZRMT 5TcDIERLET,

ELECTRONICS POWER

This MOLEX cqble connects fo fh.e power O] 1 +12vDC
supply to provide power for the included fan

hub and LED lighting. (O | 2 GND
Dieses MOLEX-Kabel wird mit dem Netzteil O | 3 GND
verbunden und versorgt den enthaltenen O | 4 +5vVDC
Lifter-Hub und die LED-Beleuchtung mit Strom.

Este cable MOLEX se conecta a la fuente alimentacién para proporcionar energia al concentrador de
ventiladores incluido y a la iluminacién de los LED.

Ce cable MOLEX se branche a I'alimentation pour alimenter le concentrateur de ventilateurs inclus et
I'éclairage & DEL.

Este cabo MOLEX ¢ ligado ¢ fonte de alimentagéo para alimentar o concentrador de ventoinha incluido e
a iluminacéio LED.

31oT Kabenb MOLEX noakntouaetca K 650Ky NUTaHUA 1 UCNOSNb3YeTCA 418 NOAauM NUTaHWA Ha
NpUNarawLWmnincs KOHLEHTPATOP AJ1A BEHTUNATOPOB 1 JTaMM CBETOAVNOLHON NOACBETKU.

Itk MOLEX £k 423, AT AREEF LED BBRRIR (R,
COMOLEXT —T)IVARY ZEHRBD 7 7 I\ T R ULEDERBRICE N & G- ICERICER LE T,

13

ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS
LED Hub A
O
- +—— 1/O LED & Internal |ogo LED connectors
Input connector (5V) ::I:Il
O LED on/off Switch connector
Fan Hub

3 Pin Fan connectors (12V)

O

1L pALRLL it
NTTRTNTIN

i

In Put connector (12V)

The fan hub is used to power up to 10 fans. (30 Watt Combined Max.)
Der Lifterhub dient der Stromversorgung von bis zu 10Liftern. (30 Watt kombiniert, max.)

El conmutador de ventiladores se utiliza para proporcionar energia a hasta 10 ventiladores. (30 vatios
combinados mdx.)

Le moyeu de ventilateur peut alimenter jusqu’a 10 ventilateurs. (30 Watts max. combinés)

O concentrador de ventoinha é usado para alimentar até 10 ventoinhas. (Méx. combinado de 30 Watts)
K KOHLieHTpaTopy [y1sl BEHTUNATOPOB NofKtioyaetca Ao 10 BeHTUNATOPOB. (Makc. 06as MoLHOCTb - 30 BT.)
REFEATSHES 10 MXEEE. (30 REXAR)

WOEDT 7277 VINTICHRTEET . (BEH&EA30T v H)



PANEL REMOVAL

BLENDE ENTFERNEN
EXTRACCION DE PANEL
RETRAIT DU PANNEAU
REMOCAO DOS PAINEIS
CHATUE NAHENN
ETER
INRIVOERIAL

0 | D W D O | O O B
g B 9]




FILTRATION SYSTEM

AIRFLOW

FILTERSYSTEM LUFTZIRKULATION
SISTEMA DE FILTRACION FLUJO DE AIRE
SYSTEME DE FILTRATION CIRCULATION DE L'AIR
SISTEMA DE FILTRAGEM VENTILACAO
CUCTEMA OUNBTPALINN LIMPKYNALINA BO3AYXA
TikARS SREE
hEVRT L I7—70—

j

L T JL JC JL JI - JL JL JI J1 _JI_JI_JI_ T

L



MOTHERBOARD INSTALLATION 1 POWER SUPPLY INSTALLATION 2

INSTALLATION DER HAUPTPLATINE INSTALLATION DER STROMVERSORGUNG
INSTALACION DE LA PLACA BASE INSTALACION DE LA FUENTE DE ALMENTACION

INSTALLATION DE LA CARTE MERE INSTALLATION DE L’ ALIMENTATION

INSTALACAO DA PLACA PRINCIPAL INSTALACAO DA FONTE DE ALMENTACAO

YCTAHOBKA CICTEMHOW MJIATbI YCTAHOBKA NCTOYHUKA MNMUTAHNA

ERE iR 2 IMPORTANT
Y —R— RO BROEE

Install the PSU with the fan facing down

©

S O | | | | /|

SN

i

3 EXPANSION CARD INSTALLATION

INSTALLATION DER ERWEITERUNGSKARTE
INSTALACION DE LA TARJETA DE EXPANSION
INSTALLATION DE LA CARTE D’EXTENSION
INSTALAGAO DA PLACA DE EXPANSAO

YCTAHOBKA MNATbI PACLUIMPEHUA
IRERE
R — FDEE



HDD/SSD DRIVE INSTALLATION

HDD/SSD-LAUFWERKSINSTALLATION
INSTALACION DE LA UNIDAD DE DISCO DURO Y DE LA UNIDAD DE ESTADO SOLIDO
INSTALLATION DE LECTEUR HDD/SSD

INSTALACAO DA UNIDADE HDD/SSD
YCTAHOBKA KECTKOIO IMCKA / TBEPAOTEJIbHOIO HAKOMWUTESA

HDD/SSD Ixafi=s &2 3

HDD/SSD RS 7 s
V [ 1 P S : = R, == |
%4 E/g ‘ H @m f o W‘ %% N For 2.5" hard drive
- i @ " T
z
ke | _ sen 1
- T == N =
For 3.5" hard drive
=
425" ‘,-; JANS 4 Y =
35" HDD A For 2.5" hard dive, use screw (@) "J’;<‘v
For 3.5" hard drive, use screw () N JJH "";l I i

V V 2.5” DRIVE INSTALLATION
; ) e | L N -
(T e~ (), )
== T =
ull )\L‘\‘/él‘ ! — %‘ i

21



FAN SUPPORT

WATERCOOLING INSTALLATION

LUFTERUNTERSTUTZUNG INSTALLATION DER WASSERKUHLUNG
SOPORTE DEL VENTILADOR INSTALACION DE LA REFRIGERACION LIQUIDA
SUPPORT DE LA VENTILATION INSTALLATION DU SYSTEME DE REFROIDISSEMENT A EAU
SUPORTE DAS VENTOINHAS INSTALACAO DA REFRIGERACAO A AGUA
OlNOPA BEHTUNATOPA YCTAHOBKA CUCTEMbI BOOAHOIO OXNAXKIAEHWA
XA KAENRG R %
T HiR—k KA —S—DikE

oL
]

T JCIl
= )

H

B
)

[

S

Front

T 120mm x 3
120mm x 1 120mm x 3 140mm x 2
140mm x 1 140mm x 2

23 24



SUPPORT AND SERVICE

Support and service

If you have any questions or problems with the NZXT
product you purchased, please dont hesitate to contact us
using our support system. www.nzxt.com/support

Please include a detailed explanation of your problem and
your proof of purchase. For comments and suggestions, you
can e-mail our design team, designer@nzxt.com. Lastly we
would like to thank you for your support by purchasing this
product.

For more information about NZXT, please visit us online.
NZXT Website: www.nzxt.com

Join the NZXT communities:

www.nzxt.com/forum

www.facebook.com/nzxtcorp

www.reddit.com/r/nzxt

www.twitter.com/NZXTCorp

Cnyx6a noanepXku u o6cny>xusaHua

B clyuae BO3HVKHOBEHUA BOMPOCOB WV HEMCMPABHOCTEN B
npuro6peTeHHbix Bamy npoayktax NZXT o6patuaritecs no
appecy: service@nzxt.com ¢ NoAPOGHbIM OnvcaHem
Npo6nembl 1 NOATBEPXKAEHMEM NOKYNKX. O Hanmumnm
3anuacrer MOXHO y3HaTb, OBPATMBLLMCh MO aApecy:
www.nzxt.com/support. 3ameuaHuns n NpeaoxeHNa
OTNpaBnANTE B afpec Haleil rpynrbl Pa3paboTunKos:
designer@nzxt.com. Bnarosapim Bac 3a Nokynky NpoAyKTa
NZXT. Bonee noapo6Hasn nHpopmauwsa o komnarmm NZXT
npefcTaBneHa Ha Hawwx Be6-caintax. Be6-caint NZXT:
www.nzxt.com. [ns yuactus B coobuiectsax NZXT noceture
Beb-caiT:

www.nzxt.com/forum

www.facebook.com/nzxtcorp

www.reddit.com/r/nzxt

www.twitter.com/NZXTCorp

Assisténcia e manutengéo

Caso tenha questdes ou problemas com o produto NZXT
adquirido, ndo hesite em contactar-nos através do
endereco service@nzxt.com fornecendo a explicacdio
detalhada do seu problema e a prova de compra. Poderd
solicitar pecas de substituigdo afravés do enderego
www.nzxt.com/support. Para comentdrios e sugestdes,
contfacte a nossa equipa de design através do enderego de
e-mail, designer@nzxt.com. Obrigado por ter adquirido um
produto NZXT. Para mais informagdes acerca da NZXT,
visite-nos online. Web site da NZXT: www.nzxt.com
Junte-se as comunidades da NZXT:

www.nzxt.com/forum

www.facebook.com/nzxtcorp

www.reddit.com/r/nzxt

www.twitter.com/NZXTCorp

SRR

INRBEAERE A EER NIXT = RAT 2 F B2
B8R, FIMBELE service@nzxt.com, BELERTIEIRMESETia)
AR AR R M SEAEIE . (ERTLAE)
www.nzxt.com/support Z B . MGEATERKE
W, WDBUSHATILITERN, BFapfribit
designer@nzxt.com. REBHEMIE NZXT F=&. B3k NZXT
MEZES, BEHRNNELMEE . NZXT Mk
www.nzxt.com. FIBAIN NZXT 715 :
www.nzxt.com/forum

www.facebook.com/nzxtcorp

www.reddit.com/r/nzxt

www twitter.com/NZXTCorp

25

Support et service

Si vous avez des questions ou des problémes avec le produit
NZXT que vous avez acheté, n’hésitez pas & contacter
service@nzxt.com avec une description détaillée de votre
probléme et votre preuve d’achat. Vous pouvez aussi
commander des piéces de remplacement aupres
www.nzxt.com/support. Pour les commentaires et les
suggestions, envoyez un email & notre équipe de design,
designer@nzxt.com. Merci d'avoir acheté ce produit de
NZXT. Pour plus d'informations sur NZXT, visitez nofre site
Web. Site Web de NZXT : www.nzxt.com Joignez la
communauté de NZXT :

www.nzxt.com/forum

www.facebook.com/nzxtcorp

www.reddit.com/r/nzxt

www.twitter.com/NZXTCorp

Kundendienst und service

Falls Fragen oder Probleme bezlglich lhres NZXT-Produktes
auftreten, wenden Sie sich bitte mit einer detaillierten
Problembeschreibung und lhrem Kaufbeleg an
service@nzxt.com. Ersatzteile konnen Sie unter
www.nzxt.com/support anfragen. Kommentare und
Anregungen senden Sie bitte per designer@nzxt.com an
unser Designteam. Vielen Dank, dass Sie ein NZXT-Produkt
erworben haben. Weitere Informationen (iber NZXT erhalten
Sie im Internet. NZXT-Webseite: www.nzxt.com Treten Sie
unseren NZXT-Communities bei:

www.nzxt.com/forum

www.facebook.com/nzxtcorp

www.reddit.com/r/nzxt

www.twitter.com/NZXTCorp

Soporte y servicio

Si tiene preguntas o problemas con el producto NZXT que
usted compréd, no dure en ponerse en contacto con
service@nzxt.com y suministrar una explicacién detallada de
su problema asi como su prueba de compra. Puede hacer
consultas sobre piezas de repuesto en www.nzxt.com/sup-
port. Para comentarios y sugerencias, escriba un mensaje de
correo electrénico a nuestro equipo de disefio:
designer@nzxt.com. Gracias por comprar un producto NZXT.
Para mds informacién acerca de NZXT, visitenos en linea.
Pégina web de NZXT: www.nzxt.com Subscribase a las
comunidades NZXT:

www.nzxt.com/forum

www.facebook.com/nzxtcorp

www.reddit.com/r/nzxt

www . twitter.com/NZXTCorp

PR—PELVH—EZR

BAINZE LENZXTORMICEET 2 JEr % - 3RGE I
. REOES LUBAOIAERA T, JiEEX <
service@nzxt.com ¥ T JIELR & 1V, HRERTRIE
www.nzxt.com/support £ TEFR LS. TBERBLY
CIRR I BATEGETF — 4 designer@nzxt.comE T X — L &
BEELTEE 0. NZXTERE CBAWEEZ LTS
OMESTENET. NZXTICET 25813, 1~ 2—%
v b EDY 2 TH A ETBCIEES DN NZIXT 9 2 TH 4
b www.nzxt.com NZXT3 2 2 =5 4 ANOEM:
www.nzxt.com/forum

www.facebook.com/nzxtcorp

www.reddit.com/r/nzxt

www.twitter.com/NZXTCorp

NZXT WARRANTY

I. Warranty Length

NZXT computer cases, temperature meters, fans, and cables carry a 2 year warranty from the date of purchase for parts and labor.
NZXT HALE9O power supply units receive a 5 year warranty. Any replacement product will be warranted for the remainder of the
warranty period or thirty days, whichever is longer. Proof of purchase is required for warranty service.

II. Who Is Protected
The Warranty covers only NZXT products purchased by the original consumer from authorized NZXT refailers.

lll. What Is Covered

Please note that our warranty is not an unconditional guarantee. If the product, in NZXT's opinion, malfunctions within the warranty
period, NZXT will at its discretion repair or replace the product that is equal or greater in value depending on supply. The warranty
does not cover any NZXT product that was damaged due to accident, misuse, abuse, improper installation, usage not in accordance
with product specifications and instructions, natural or personal disaster, or unauthorized alterations, repairs or modifications.

Our warranty does not cover the following:

Any product or serial number/warranty sticker modification applied without permission from NZXT. Any damage that is not a
manufacturing defect. Damage, deterioration or malfunction resulting from accident, abuse, misuse, neglect, fire, water, lightning, or
other acts of nature, unauthorized product modification or failure to ?o"ow instructions included with the product. Repair or
attempted repair by anyone not authorized by NZXT. Shipping or transport damage (claims must be made with the carrier) Normal
wear and tear. NZXT does not warrant that this product will meet your requirements. It is your responsibility to determine the
suitability of this product for your purpose. Removal or installation charges. Shipping charges. Any incidental charges.

IV. Exclusion Of Damages (Disclaimer)

NZXT's sole obligation and liability under this warranty is limited to the repair or replacement of a defective product at our option.
NZXT shall not, in any event, be liable for any incidental or consequential damage, including but not limited to damages resulting
from interruption of service and loss of data, business, or for liability in fort relating to this product or resulting from its use or
possession. V. Limitations Of Implied Warranties There are no other warranties, expressed or implied, including but not limited to
those of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose. The duration of implied warranties is limited to the warranty length
specified in Paragraph I.

VL. Local Law And Your Warranty
This warranty gives you specific legal rights. You may also have other rights granted under local law. These rights may vary.

VII. To Obtain Technical Support.
If you have already referenced your product owner's manual and still need help, please visit www.nzxt.com/support for details and
contact information.

VIIl. For Warranty Service.
In the event that warranty repair or replacement is necessary, NZXT will request and you must provide proof of purchase (store
receipt or invoice) in order to receive warranty service. For

North American Customers:

Within the first 60 days after purchase, please return your product (or for power supplies installed within our enclosures, just the
failed power supply) to your dedler or reseller for a replacement. If the product s still within worrang and you can no longer return
it to your dedler, pr;qse contact NZXT Customer Support (www.nzxt.com/support) for assistance and instructions. NZXT will not
accept returns without prior approval and an RMA number.

In Europe:

Within the first year after purchase, please return your product (or for power supplies installed within our enclosures, just the failed
power supply) to your dealer or reseller for a ref;lacemenf. If the product is still within warranty and you can no longer return it to your
dealer, please contact NZXT Customer Support for assistance and instructions. NZXT will not accept returns without prior approval.

Global Customers (Outside North America and Europe):

If your product needs to be returned or repair within the warranty period, please do so through the retailer or distributor from whom
you purchased the product. If you can no longer return the product to your dedler, please contact NZXT Customer Support for
assistance. Please note, proof of purchase from an authorized NZXT refailer is required for ALL warranty servicing.

e Visit store.nzxt.com/returns.asp for information on warranty coverage and service

o Informationen zu Geltungsbereich und Service der Garantie finden Sie unter store.nzxt.com/returns.asp

o Visite el sitio Web store.nzxt.com/returns.asp para obtener informacién sobre la cobertura y el servicio de la garantia.
o Visitez store.nzxt.com/returns.asp pour les informations de la couverture de la garantie et du service.

o Visite store.nzxt.com/returns.asp para obter informac@es sobre a cobertura da garantia e assisténcia

o Moapo6Hyio NHdOPMaLMIo 06 YCIOBMAX rapaHTUIHOMO 06CTYXMBaHUA CM. Ha Beb-caiiTe store.nzxt.com/returns.asp

o i&iE1f store.nzxt.com/returns.asp 7 RIRIESEEIFAR SRS R

o (RAFEEE S & Y — E R (CRIT B1BEMICD LV T I, store.nzxt.com/refurns.aspl 7 2 £ Z L T IEE Ly,

Warranty terms for all NZXT products sold to Australia.

Our goods come with guarantees that cannot be excluded under the Australian Consumer Law. You are entitled to a replacement or
refund for a major failure and or compensation for any other reasonably foreseeable loss or damage. You are also entitled to have the
goods repaired or replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable quality and the failure does not amount to a major failure' (NZXT
Corporation, 13164 E. Temple Ave., City of Industry, CA 91746, USA TEL: +1-800-228-9395) Please contact the shop you purchased
from to receive prompt service. If the dedler refuses to offer the service, please contact us at directly at www.nzxt.com/support

26



